

No. 14 - 55256

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHANDA SMITH, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.  
*Defendants,*

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the Central District of  
California Civil Case No. 93-CV-7044 RSWL (GHKx) (Honorable Ronald  
S.W. Lew)

---

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS'  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

ERIC JACOBSON  
LAW OFFICE OF ERIC S. JACOBSON  
16133 Ventura Boulevard, Penthouse Suite A  
Encino, CA 91436  
Telephone: (818) 933-0900  
Facsimile: (818) 337-2042

STEPHEN B. MASEDA  
LAW OFFICE OF STEPHEN B. MASEDA  
27132 Manor Circle  
Valencia, CA 91354  
Telephone: (954) 536-9293  
Facsimile: (626) 449-8041

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors-Appellants MINA LEE AND FRANCES  
MORENO

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHANDA SMITH

---

CASE NO. 14-55256

*Plaintiff,*

V.

D.C. No. CV-93-7044  
RSWL {GHKx}  
Central District of  
California, Los Angeles

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED  
SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Defendant and  
Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL  
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
THE HONORABLE RONALD S.W. LEW, SENIOR, U.S. DISTRICT  
COURT JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

ERIC JACOBSON  
LAW OFFICE OF ERIC S. JACOBSON  
16133 Ventura Boulevard, Penthouse Suite A  
Encino, CA 91436  
Telephone: (818) 933-0900  
Facsimile: (818) 337-2042

STEPHEN B. MASEDA  
LAW OFFICE OF STEPHEN B. MASEDA  
27132 Manor Circle  
Valencia, CA 91354  
Telephone: (954) 536-9293  
Facsimile: (626) 449-8041

ATTORNEYS FOR PROPOSED INTERVENORS  
MINA LEE AND FRANCES MORENO

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	8
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	11
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	12
	A. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BECAUSE IT BASED ITS DECISION ON ERRONEOUS FINDINGS OF FACT.....	12
	B. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BECAUSE IT BASED ITS DECISION ON ERRONEOUS LEGAL STANDARDS.....	13
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	24
	A. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BECAUSE IT BASED ITS DECISION ON ERRONEOUS FINDINGS OF FACT.....	24
	1. THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT BASED UPON THE “STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS” MOVANT’S MOTION FOR INTERVENTION WS UNTIMELY.....	24
	2. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ITS ANALYSIS OF “PREJUDICE TO THE PARTIES: .....	29
	(a) REVISED OUTCOME 7 DEPRIVES MODERATELY-TO-SEVERLY DISABLED STUDENTS OF SPECIAL EDUCATION CENTERS AS A PLACEMENT.....	30

(b) REVISED OUTCOME 7 VIOLATES THE IEP ASSESSMENT PROCESS.....	31
3. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FINDING THAT MOVANTS HAD “OTHER MEANS” TO PROTECT THEM FROM THE EFFECTS OF REVISED OUTCOME 7.....	33
4. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY BASING THE REASON FOR THE LENGTH OF THE DELAY ON ERRONEOUS FINDINGS OF FACTS.....	34
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BECAUSE IT BASED ITS DECISION ON ERRONEOUS LEGAL STANDARDS.....	35
1. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY BASING THE REASON FOR THE LENGTH OF THE DELAY ON ERRONEOUS LEGAL STANDARDS FOR UNTIMELINESS.....	35
VII. CONCLUSION.....	37

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Alaniz v. Tillie Lewis Foods, 572 F.2d 657, 659(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1978) .....	24,34
Amanda J. v. Clark County School (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) 267F.3d877,882) .....	19
California Dept of Toxic Substances Control v. Commercial Realty Projects, 309 F. 3d 113, 1120(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	25
Consolidated Edison Co. of New York Inc. v. Breznay, 683 F. Supp. 832 (D.D.C. 1987) .....	36
Forest Conservation Council v. United States Forest Serv., 66 F.3d 1489, 1493 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	29,30
Johnson v. San Francisco Unified School District, 500 F.2d 349, 352-54 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	29
Key Bank of Puget Sound v. Alaskan Harvester, 738 F. Supp. 398, 405 (W.D. Wash. 1989) .....	35,36
League of Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson, 131 F.3d 1297, 130 2 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	23,25,35
McGough v. Covington Tech. Co., 967 F.2d 1391, 1394 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1992) 23,24,25,29	
N.A.A.C.P. v. New York, 413 U.S. 345, 366, (1973) .....	24,25
P. v. Newington Bd. Of Educ., 51 IDELR 2 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	27
Poolaw v. Bishop, 67 F.3d 830, 834 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	28
Sacramento City School Dist. V. Rachel H., 14 F.3d 1398 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1994).....	17
Smith v. Marsh, 194 F.3d 1045,1052 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1999).....	24,25,35
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257, 267 (1977) .....	34

Tesseyman v. Fisher, 231 F.2d 583 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1955) .....	24
Trbovich v. UMW, 404 U.S.528, 538-39 & n. 10,92 S. Ct. 630, 636, n, 10, 30 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1972) .....	29
United States v. State of Oregon, 745 F.2d 550, 552 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1984). . .	24
Winkleman v. Parma City School Dist. (2007) 550 U.S. 516.524. ....	19
U.S. v. Blue Chip Stamp Co., 272 F.Supp. 432, 435-38 . . .	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
28 USC Section 1291 .....	12
20 USC §1415(b)(3).....	20
20 USC §1412(a)(5)(A) .....	22,27
34 C.F.R.300.115 b (b) .....	14
34 C.F.R.300.115 .....	28
F.R.C.P. Rule 24 (a) .....	11,23,24,34,35,37
F.R.C.P. Rule 24 C(6) .....	36
 <b><u>FEDERAL</u></b>	
34 C.F.R.300.115 b[b] .....	7
34 C.F.R.300.115 .....	21
 <b><u>CALIFORNIA</u></b>	
California Education Code § 56342.5 .....	19
